
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAR 112004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

SWEARINGIN AMOCO, )
)

Petitioner, )

) PCBO4-
) UST FundAppeal

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolSudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 11, 2004, filed with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois an original, executedcopy of a Petition for
ReviewofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: March 11, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

Swearingin Amoco

Carolyn S.Hesse
Barnes & ThornbUrg LLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
208833v1

By:
O~ieof Its Att~ys

RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

TO:

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath state that I have served the attachedPetition for Review•of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsbyplacinga copyin an envelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite4400,Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this 11th DayofMarch,2004.

CarolynS.Hess

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD R E C E IV E D
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICE

SWEARINGINAMOCO, ) MAR 112004

Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) _-t I pollution Control Boardv. ) PCBO4-
) USTFundAppeal

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

SwearinginAmocoby its attorney,CarolynS. Hesseof Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode Section 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. SwearinginServices,Inc. doesbusinessas SwearinginAmoco (“Swearingin”)

and is the ownerofpropertylocatedat 503 SouthStateStreet,Jerseyville,Jersey

County, Ilinois. The site is a gasolineservice station known as Swearingin

Amoco that hasundergroundstoragetanks (USTs) on the property,which store

gasolineanddieselfuel.

2. LUST IncidentNumber830255015wasobtainedfollowing asite investigation.

3. On July 8, 2003, theAgencyreceivedSwearingin’s requestfor reimbursementof

costsfrom the Illinois UndergroundStorageTank Fund (the “Request”) for the

periodfrom July 1, 2000to February1, 2001, in theamountof$25,578.92.

4. The Agency denied certain costs in the Request in a letter dated

February11, 2004,a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.2021



5. Swearinginis appealingthis February11, 2004denialbecausetheAgency denied

certaincostsby claiming that theowner/operatorfailedto demonstratethat certain

costswerereasonable.

6. Swearingindisagreeswith the Agency’s decision and believes that the costs

submittedfor reimbursementare correctiveaction costs,are reasonableand are

the types of costs that are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no further

explanationof the Agency’sreasonsorbasesfor denial that couldaid Petitioner

in settingforth its groundsofappeal. Nevertheless,theAgency’sdenialis a final

decisionthatPetitionermustappealto theBoardin orderto preserveandenforce

Petitioner’sright to reimbursementunderthe USTFund.

WHEREFORE,SwearinginServices,Inc., d/b/aSwearinginAmoco respectfullyrequests

that the Boardenteranorder that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its

submittedcostsandfor its attorneys’feesandcOstsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Swearingin Amoco

By: ~
Oneof Its Atth~neys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312) 357-1313
208844v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III.Adm. Code 101.202]



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND A\’ENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62 794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

IP~r’FI\TFDI

FEB 11 2004 FEB 1 3 2004k~c~J
SwearinginServices,Inc ____________

Attn: RonaldSwearingin
P.O.Box 571
Carlinville, Illinois 62626

Re: LPC #0830255015-- JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginAmoco
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST Incident #901084
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Swearingin:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTank Fundfor theabove-referencedfacility. The
invoicesreviewedcoveredthe periodfrom July 1, 2000to February1, 2001. Theamount
requestedwas$25,578.92.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is $10,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedDecember18, 1990. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On July 8, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim,avoucherfor $21,715.24will be preparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
thathavebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g) and Section40 oftheAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmay be extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
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operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthatincludesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield;Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

[R1~nF.T\TEi~

L~EI~i:i.200~i

If you have any questions,pleasecontact Kevin Mably ofmy staff or Karl Kaiser of Cliff
Wheelers staff at 217/782-6762.

Sinc ly,

Do,~g~sE. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:KM:bjh\043291 0.doc

Attachments

cc: CW3M Company



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

• 1~T\TED
Re: LPC #0830255015-- JerseyCounty • I ,~ ~. ~

Jerseyville/SwearinginAmoco • • I -. ~ LJO4
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 901084 --

LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

$537.11, deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailedto demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

CW3M Company—Invoicedated8/00 $41.00Equipment
8/00 $37.99Handlingon deniedcosts
8/00 $10.30No handlinginvoice bill

directto 0/0
8/00 $380.00AdvancedEnv. Drilling
9/00 $24.56No handling invoicebill

directto 0/0
10/00 $11.72No handlinginvoicebill

directto 0/0
11/00 $11.46No handlinginvoicebill

directto 0/0
12/00 $20.08No handling invoice bill

directto 0/0

$537.11Total AccountingDeductions

DEO:KM:bjh\0432910.doc



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #0830255015 -- JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginAmoco
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 901084
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

1. $3,326.57,deductionin excessivegroundwatertreatmentsystemoperationand
maintenancecoststhattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewerereasonable
(Section22.l8b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

DIEO:KM:bjh\0432910.doc
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